

øITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1 SECTION IIA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP. 9414/2015 IN Criminal Appeal No. 1942/2011
RAKESH RAMNARAYAN MISHRA Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA Respondent(s)
(For directions and office report)

Date : 14/08/2015 This application was called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s) Mr. Pradeep Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Lal Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nitin Lonkar, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Crl.M.P. No. 9414 of 2015 is disposed of in
terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur] [Vinod Kulvi]
A.R.-cum-P.S. Asstt. Registrar
[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION No. 9414 OF
2015 IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1942 OF 2011

RAKESH RAMNARAYAN MISHRA .. APPELLANT(S)

Versus

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA .. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. By our earlier order, we had directed the
applicant/appellant to report to the
jurisdictional Police Station on every
alternate day between 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.
or 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. and further the
applicant/appellant shall not leave Mumbai
City unless permitted by Senior Police
Inspector of the police station.

2. Now an application is filed by the
applicant/appellant, inter alia, requesting us
to permit the applicant/appellant to report to
the police station once in two months.

2

3. Learned counsel appearing for the
respondent opposed the prayer made in the
application.

4. In our view, if we direct the
applicant/appellant to report to the
jurisdictional police station once in 15
days, it would serve the purpose.
Therefore, we modify earlier order dated
17.10.2011. We now direct the
applicant/appellant to report to the
jurisdictional police station on 1 st
and 15 th

day of every month.

5. With these observations, CrI.M.P. No. 9414 of 2015 is disposed of.

.....CJI .
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[AMITAVA ROY]

NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 14, 2015.